

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

CALVIN McCUTCHAN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CORIAN OPERATIONS, INC.,
INFINERA CORPORATION, CORIAN
401(k) PLAN, and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00561 (CPK)

PLAINTIFF’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

Table of Contents

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 5 |
| II. | FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... | 6 |
| A. | Procedural History and Settlement Negotiations | 6 |
| B. | Overview of the Settlement Agreement | 8 |
| 1. | Settlement Consideration..... | 8 |
| 2. | The Class | 9 |
| 3. | Released Claims | 10 |
| 4. | Class Notice | 10 |
| 5. | Attorneys’ Fees and Class Representative Case Contribution Award | 10 |
| 6. | Plan of Allocation..... | 11 |
| C. | Reasons for the Settlement..... | 11 |
| III. | DISCUSSION..... | 12 |
| A. | The Settlement Warrants Final Approval..... | 12 |
| B. | The Standards for Final Approval..... | 13 |
| 1. | The Strength of Plaintiff’s Case Balanced Against the Settlement | 14 |
| 2. | The Likely Complexity, Length, and Expense of Continued Litigation | 15 |
| 3. | Opposition to Settlement | 15 |
| 4. | The Opinion of Class Counsel That the Settlement Is Fair and Adequate | 17 |
| 5. | Class Counsel Adequately Represented the Class and Reached the Settlement After Conducting an Arm’s Length Negotiation..... | 17 |
| 6. | Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed | 18 |
| C. | The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirement for Certification | 19 |
| D. | Class Counsel Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(g) | 19 |
| E. | The Proposed Notice Plan Satisfies Rule 23(c)(2) and Due Process Requirements 19 | |
| IV. | CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

Cannon v. Burge, 752 F.3d 1079, 1104 (7th Cir. 2014) 13

CE Design v. Beaty Constr., Inc., No 07 C 3340, 2009 WL 192481, at *10 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009)
 20

Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co., No. 92-4374, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)..... 12

Hispanics United v. Vill. of Addison, 988 F. Supp. 1130, 1150 n.6 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 18

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig., 270 F.R.D. 330, 346 (N.D. Ill. 2010) ... 14

In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig., 164 F. Supp. 2d 16, 17

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785, at *6 (N.D. Ill. Feb 29, 2016) 12, 17

In re Tiktok, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig., 565 F. Supp. 3d 1076, 1083 (N.D. Ill. 2021)..... 13

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108, at *8 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)
 17

Isby v. Bayh, 75 F.3d 1191, 1196 (7th Cir.1996)..... 12, 17

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Adcock, 176 F.R.D. 539, 544 (N.D. Ill. 1997) ... 13

Miksis v. Evanston Twp. High Sch. Dist. # 202, 235 F. Supp. 3d 960, 987 (N.D. Ill. 2017)..... 13

Noll v. eBay, Inc., 309 F.R.D. 593, 608 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 17

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank, 288 F.3d 277, 279 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 15

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank, 805 F. Supp. 2d 560, 586 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 17

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc., 463 F.3d 646, 653 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 14

Tittle v. Enron, 228 F.R.D. 541, 566 (S.D. Tex. 2005)..... 19

Tucker v. Walgreen Co., No. 05-440-GPM, 07-172-GPM, 2007 WL 2915578, at *4 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 2007)..... 20

Statutes

CAFA statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 (2005)..... 5

Other Authorities

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 13.14 (4th ed. 2016)..... 13

Rules

29 U.S.C. §§ 1132(a)(2)..... 7

ERISA §§ 502(a)(2)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) Advisory Committee’s Note to 2018 amendment..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)-(D) 14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) 6, 13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2) 6, 13

Rule 23(g) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 19
